
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham - 
debbie.oldham@leeds.gov.uk 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
 

 
Enquiries specific to planning 
applications on the agenda should 
be directed to Panel Team; Phone 
0113 3786980 Email; 
planspanel@leeds.gov.uk 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 29th February, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar (Chair) 

B Anderson 
J Heselwood 

D Jenkins 
R Jones 

J McKenna 
M Millar 

N Sharpe 
R. Stephenson 

 
 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access requirements, or if you 
have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take into account. 
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details.                    
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=949&MId=12331&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1ST FEBRUARY 2024 
 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 1st February 2024, for approval as a 
correct record. 
 

5 - 16 

7   
 

Kippax and 
Methley 

 22/04416/FU - RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR USE OF LAND FOR 
RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES INCLUDING THE 
SITING OF ONE STATIC CARAVAN AND ONE 
TOURING CARAVAN ON LAND AT SANDGATE 
STABLES, SANDGATE TERRACE, KIPPAX 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer sets out 
suggested reasons for refusal for Members 
consideration, on a retrospective planning 
application for use of land for residential purposes 
including the siting of one static caravan and one 
touring caravan on land at Sandgate Stables, 
Sandgate Terrace, Kippax 
 

17 - 
54 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of North and East 
Plans Panel will be on Thursday 28th March 2024, 
at 1.30pm. 
 

 

 

     

2      



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th February, 2024 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Heselwood, 
R Jones, J McKenna, M Millar, N Sharpe, 
R. Stephenson and J Garvani 

 
 
 

62 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

63 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

64 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

65 Declaration of Interests  
 

Agenda Item 9 – Retrospective planning application for use of land for 
residential purposes including the siting of one static caravan and one touring 
caravan on land at Sandgate Stables, Sandgate Terrace, Kippax. 
 
Cllr Stephenson informed the Panel that a family friend had spoken in 
objection to the application when it was previously heard at Plans Panel on 
27th July 2023. He again declared the interest but confirmed that he was 
approaching the application and decision-making on the matter with an open 
mind. 
 

66 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Cllr Jenkins, Cllr Garvani attended the 
meeting as his substitute. 
 

67 Minutes - 16th November 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2023, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

68 22/05970/RM - Reserved Matters Application for residential development 
of 407 dwellings within the Northern Quadrant to approve details in 
relation to access (save for those details approved by the Outline 
permission), layout, scale, appearance and landscaping (Condition 1) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th February, 2024 

 

pursuant to Outline Planning permission 12/02571/OT; on land at Phase 
A of the Northern Quadrant, East Leeds Extension, Leeds, LS14.  

 
The Chief Planning Officer’s report presented a Reserved Matters application 
for a residential development of 407 dwellings within the Northern Quadrant to 
approve details in relation to access (save those details approved by the 
outline permission), layout, scale, appearance and landscaping (Condition 1) 
pursuant to outline planning permission 12/02517/OT on land 
[...]
 
public sites. It was noted there are long waiting lists for existing pitches.  

 The Service Manager for the charity Leeds GATE had been able to 
provide detailed comments in response to the request for further 
information on the impact the application would have on the children’s 
education and development. This was in the submitted report at 
paragraphs 7 to 24. 

 The headteacher of the local primary school where the two youngest 
children attended had provided comment in the submitted report at 
paragraphs 25 to 27. 

 Clarification was provided that the area used for grazing ponies was 
sufficient for two ponies. 

 No further information had been provided to clarify why the family had 
moved roadside from a pitch at Cottingley Springs. 

 
In response to questions from Members the following information was 
provided: 

 It was recognised that the reason for the family leaving Cottingley 
Springs may be pertinent to Members understanding of the context of 
the application, however, no further information had been provided. In 
any event, such context could only be given little weight.  

 Therefore, the planning application had to be determine having regard 
to policy and case law. Although the proposal is contrary to planning 
policy concerning the designation of the site as local green space, 
Members should have regard to the fact that the Council has no 5-year 
supply of Gypsy and Traveller pitches and what is in the best interests 
of the children.  

 The proposal was for a 3-year permission rather than an indefinite 
permission. The applicant’s agent had indicated that the 3-year 
permission would be acceptable to the applicant. The applicant had 
confirmed that the family would move to a site with the benefit of 
planning permission should a position become available. At the 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th February, 2024 

 

previous meeting the agent had said there was an altercation and the 
[...]
ll for sites. So, there was a call for land to be put 
forward for Gypsy and Traveller sites. As a result, Policy Officers had 
confirmed that there was the possibility of sites coming forward during 
the 3-year period. 

 
Members comments included: 

 Members were of the view that the application had come no further 
forward due to lack of information in relation the circumstances that led 
to the family leaving the previous site. 

 It was the view that not all questions had been answered and the 
application was contrary to planning requirements. 

 It was the view that the family had used their own choice to move from 
the site at Cottingley Springs to live roadside. Although, the younger 
children were currently attending a local primary school, the family 
could make the choice to move or for the younger children to leave 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th February, 2024 

 

state education and elect to home school, as they had done with the 
older children. It was recognised that locally there were fears that more 
of these applications could come forward. The harm that development 
of this type would bring to the local area was not outweighed by the 
other surrounding circumstances such that development should be 
granted. 

 
In summing up Members were advised that should they move a motion not to 
accept the officer’s recommendation, then a report would need to be brought 
to Panel to request reasons for refusal. 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved not to accept the officer recommendation 
that planning permission be granted and that a further report be brought back 
to a future Plans Panel setting out suggested reasons for refusal for Members 
to consider. The reason for refusal relating to the application being contrary to 
the site’s designation as local green space/green space and that the 
circumstances presented were not sufficient to outweigh the presumption 
against the grant of planning permission.
[...]
ks to facilitate the development 
to be undertaken and implemented prior to the commencement and 
first occupation of the new development. 

 Due weight needed to be given to the Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
RESOLVED – To grant permission subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report with an additional condition relating to details of a wildlife and 
ecological management scheme to be submitted for approval. That any 
application made to discharge the planning condition relating to details of the 
scheme for drainage provision discharged conditions to Yorkshire Water be 
brought back to the Panel for consideration. 
 

72 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting would be on Thursday 29th February 
2024, at 1.30pm. 
 
Meeting concluded at 16:40 

Page 16



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
NORTH & EAST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 29.02.2024 
 
Subject: 22/04416/FU - Retrospective planning application for use of land for 
residential purposes including the siting of one static caravan and one touring 
caravan on land at Sandgate Stables, Sandgate Terrace, Kippax 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr Smith 06.07.2022 28.07.2023 

 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The following suggested reasons for refusal are set out for 
Members consideration: 
 

 
1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the development of the site as a Gypsy 

and Traveller pitch constitutes an inappropriate form of development of land 
designated as Local Green Space resulting in the loss of a valued and cherished local 
recreational resource. As a consequence, the loss of allotments would be harmful to 
the wellbeing of the local community and the provision of allotments and green space 
generally in the locality. It is not considered that the harm caused is clearly 
outweighed by the current lack of supply of and unmet need for Gypsy and Traveller 
sites, nor by the best interests of the children. While the lack of an up-to-date supply 
of deliverable sites is usually a significant material consideration in planning decision-
making, a national policy exception to this is where the proposal is on land protected 
as Local Green Space. Consequently, it is considered that the development is 
contrary to Policy GE1 of the Kippax Neighbourhood Plan (2019), Policy H7 of the 
Core Strategy (as amended by the Selective Review, 2019), Policy GP5 of the Unitary 
Development Plan Review (2006) together with advice contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (December 2023) and Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 
(December 2023). 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Kippax and Methley  
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

X 

 

 
 

Originator:  Lydia Lloyd-Henry 
 
Tel: 0113 378 5470 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

1Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2. The application sites falls within an area of designated Green Space which makes a 
positive contribution to the locality as a recreational resource. The development of the 
land as a Gypsy and Traveller pitch results in the loss of this valuable resource, it fails 
to provide appropriate compensatory green space/open space provision and does not 
deliver wider planning benefits with a clear relationship to improvements of existing 
green space quality in the same locality. As such the development undermines the 
integrity and function of the green space, the designation of which is recognised as 
giving protection consistent with the protection afforded to Green Belt. Accordingly the 
development is contrary to Policy GS1 of the Site Allocations Plan (as amended 
2024), Policy G6 of the Core Strategy (as amended by the Selective Review, 2019), 
Policy H7 of the Core Strategy (as amended by the Selective Review, 2019),  Policy 
GP5 of the Unitary Development Plan Review (2006) together with advice contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023) and Planning Policy 
for Traveller Sites (December 2023). 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
1. This application was considered at North and East Plans Panel on the 27th July 2023 

and 2nd February 2024, where Officers had recommended approval of the proposal, 
subject to conditions. However, at the meeting on 2nd February 2024, Members 
resolved not to accept the officer recommendation and expressed concern in relation 
to loss of and the impact upon the protected Local Green Space and loss of a 
valuable local resource. While acknowledging the best interest of the child/children in 
this instance, it was felt that this did not outweigh the other harms arising. Further, it 
was acknowledged that national policy regards personal circumstances and unmet 
need as unlikely to outweigh harm(s) so as to weigh in favour of granting permission 
for development on sites with Local Green Space protection.   
 

2. Accordingly, Members requested that suggested reasons for refusal be presented to 
Panel for their consideration. The reasons for refusal set out above have been worded 
to reflect and summarise the concerns Members clearly set out at the July 2023 and 
February 2024 Plans Panel meetings, contributing to the decision being taken to 
move towards refusal of the application. 
 

3. With the agreement of Members, it is suggested that the application be refused for the 
reasons set out at the head of this report. 

 
RECENT APPEAL DECISIONS: 

 
4. Officers have reviewed recent appeal decisions to inform Members of how the 

Planning Inspectorate have determined appeals relating to broadly similar 
applications. The summaries provided below relate mostly to Green Belt sites, with 
one summary relating to Local Green Space. Members are reminded that national 
planning guidance stipulates that designating an area as Local Green Space provides 
it with protection consistent with that in respect of Green Belt. This is not an 
exhaustive summary of all appeal cases and seeks to provide a flavour of appeal 
decisions made in the last two years. No summary is provided of those appeals that 
have already been drawn to Members’ attention.  
 

5. In terms of general trends, it is clear that Inspectors have placed significant weight on 
unmet need, lack of 5 year supply, personal circumstances and the best interest of 
children where relevant. These are relevant matters that carry significant weight in the 
decision-making process and this is in accordance with relevant planning policy. 
However, it is also clear that each case is different and has been decided on its own 

2Page 18



individual circumstances and merits and this is drawn out in the appeal decision 
summaries below.  

6. A recent appeal decision on designated Local Green Space in Wychavon (Appeal ref.
APP/H1840/W/21/3279365; 04.07.2023) was allowed. The Inspector concluded that
the development would harm the openness and rural character but this would be
modest and localised. They also noted the shortfall of available pitches, an emerging
plan with new pitches was given little weight. The best interests of the children and
human rights were afforded weight after their former site was shut down. Temporary
permission was considered but discounted due to children and lack of certainty about
future pitches.

7. A recent appeal decision on Green Belt land in Guildford (Appeal ref.
APP/Y3615/W/21/3287182; 17.02.2023) was allowed. The Inspector concluded that
the development was contrary to Green Belt planning policy and caused harm to the
open character of the area. However, balanced against this the Inspector took into
consideration the personal circumstances of the applicant and their young children, a
lack of suitable, acceptable and affordable locations to which the applicant could
move. The Inspector considered the personal circumstances of the applicant and best
interests of the children were justified in granting a further temporary 3 year
permission. The appeal related to the retention of two caravans on the site both of
which had previously been granted a temporary planning permission.

8. A recent appeal decision on Green Belt land in Tonbridge and Malling (Appeal ref.
APP/H2265/W/23/3316969; 20.09.2023). In this instance, a temporary planning
permission had previously been granted. The Inspector – in considering the new
application – allowed the appeal and removed the five-year time-limit condition after
finding a plan-led solution was no nearer to fruition. The Inspector took into
consideration the unmet need for gypsy pitches and personal circumstances of the
appellants and benefits for the child on the site.

9. A recent appeal decision on Green Belt open countryside land in Kings Lynn (Appeal
ref. APP/V2635/C/21/3286363-6; 04.09.2023) was dismissed as the Inspector
determined it was not a gypsy site. The application was in conflict with the
development plan and the harm to the rural character was not outweighed by personal
circumstances and the unmet need for gypsy traveller sites in the local area.

10. A recent appeal decision on Green Belt open countryside land in Kettering (Appeal
ref. APP/L2820/C/19/3240989; 30.08.2022) was dismissed as the Inspector
determined it would be harmful to the local area. The site lay within a valued
landscape protected by National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) policy. The
application was in conflict with the NPPF in that valued landscapes should be
protected and enhanced, as well as harm found due to highways safety and ecology.
This harm was not considered to be outweighed by personal circumstances, the best
interests of the children, nor the unmet need for gypsy traveller sites in the local area,
even for a temporary period.

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

11. Further information from Leeds Gate and the applicant’s agent has been provided
following the Plans Panel on the 2nd February 2024. This relates to the applicant’s
occupation of a pitch at Cottingley Springs and why they left that pitch. In
corre
[...]
ngth of the planning permission granted should reflect the
length of time the children are of primary school age, the provision of and demand for
pitches could change within a much shorter timescale and it is appropriate for the
temporary permission to reflect this, particularly as a plan review is currently being
undertaken and includes a call for sites. A shorter time period of 3 years is therefore
recommended by officers in these circumstances.

CONCLUSION: 

83. Considering the harm and conflict with policies concerning Local Green Space and
greenspace and balancing this against the personal circumstances/needs of the
Applicant and his family, alongside the Equality Act and Council’s Public Sector
Equality Duty, it is considered a reasonable and balanced response to grant a
temporary 3 year personal permission.

Background Papers:  
Planning Application: 22/04416/FU 

28Page 44



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th August, 2023 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 

THURSDAY, 27TH JULY, 2023 

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

Councillors B Anderson, D Jenkins, 
R Jones, J McKenna, M Millar, N Sharpe 
and R. Stephenson 

SITE VISIT 

The site visit was attended by Cllrs Akhtar, Anderson, Jones, McKenna and 
Millar.  

18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items. 
20 Late Items  

There were no late items. 
21 Declaration of Interests  

Cllr Stephenson informed the Panel that on arrival at the Civic Hall he had 
realised that one of the people speaking in objection to the application was a 
family friend. He informed The Chair that he had not spoken to the person 
about the application before the meeting, and was approaching the 
application with an open mind.  

22 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence. 
23 Minutes - 29th June 2023  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 

24 22/04416/FU - Retrospective planning application for use of land for 
residential purposes including the siting of one static caravan and one 
touring caravan on land at Sandgate Stables, Sandgate Terrace, Kippax 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a retrospective planning 
application for use of land for residential purposes including the siting of one 
static caravan and one touring caravan on land at Sandgate Stables, 
Sandgate Terrace, Kippax. 

The presenting officer provided the following information to the Panel: 

Appendix 2 to Previous Plans Panel Report dated 01.02.2024 

29Page 45



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th August, 2023 

 The application was brought to Plans Panel at the request of the Ward
Councillors Lewis, Harland, and former councillor Midgley. They
objected to the scheme as the land was part of a wider allotment site
and was protected greenspace as set out in the Kippax Neighbourhood
Plan GE1 and through policy GS1 of the Site Allocation Plan (SAP). It
was their view that the proposal was not suitable for the site and the
application had not met the threshold of very special circumstances
required when determining applications which would otherwise be
regarded as inappropriate development due to being located within
protected greenspace. It was also the view of the Ward Councillors that
the proposal would have an impact on residential amenity and lead to
loss of allotment land when there is demand for allotments in the area
– as evidenced by the waiting list.

 It was noted that the site had a hedge buffer to the east, south and
west and that residential properties were to the south on Sandgate
Terrace.

 The site was contrary to policies related to greenspace and for this
reason the applicant had set out very special circumstances for his
application, relating to family life and most particularly the ne
[...]
as carried. 

RESOLVED – To defer for further information as requested by the Plans 
Panel in relation to: 

 Returning some of the land back to allotment land.

 Information in relation to the land allowed per horse for grazing.

 Advice from the Leeds GATE, the school and ward members.

 More information in relation to refusal and any consequences that flow
particularly in respect of the children of the applicant.

 More information on unmet need.

 And take legal advice on the scope and context of what weight could
be applied to the history of the family and why they had left Cottingley
Springs and if this is material to the planning application.

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting of the North and East Plans Panel 
will be held on Thursday 24th August 2023 at 1.30pm. 

36Page 52



27

GI
BS

ON
 LA

NE 44

8

1

20
9

11

22
5

7

17

1

22

19

32

Allotment Gardens

2
RISE

40

36
38

LB

25

SAND

Sa
nd

ga
te 

La
ne

10

5

18

229

Dorobeladale

AV
EN

UE

30

40

240

23
236

Play Area

2

21

16

13

AVENUE

34

43

LIM
E-

TR
EE

 C
RE

SC
EN

T

62

107

10

52

PO
ND

FIE
LD

S C
RE

ST

PA
RK

Pp Ho

238

15

Pa
th

15

Track

1

8

82.0m

35

2

81.1m

56

8

1

1

GI
BS

ON
 LA

NE

99

51

15

12

LB 27

32

80.8m

11

SA
ND

GA
TE

 TE
RR

AC
E

PEMBROKE

26

23

WALK

7

Club

29

37

Pa
th 

(um
)

Co
mm

un
ity

 C
en

tre

24

15

74
.7m

54

85

Pa
th

TCP

SANDGATE TERRACE

Tennis Court

9

1

14

51

22

13

37

233

2a
49

11

7

38
El Sub Sta

78.3m

35

11

22

1

12

1

37

11

8

2

GATE
1

14

2

2

1

20

2

55

CLIFF CRESCENT

30

2

35

Track

CORONATION

12

CO
RO

NA
TIO

N 
BU

NG
AL

OW
S

SA
ND

GA
TE

 LA
NE

10

24

KE
BL

E G
AR

TH

2

42

14

RISE

12

CLOSE

34

49

64

13

13

El 
Su

b S
ta

14

15

14

2

32

8

1

27

15

5

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th March, 2024 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Heselwood, 
D Jenkins, R Jones, N Sharpe, 
R. Stephenson and C Gruen 

 
 
 

73 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
74 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
75 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
76 Declaration of Interests  
 

Agenda Item 7 – Retrospective planning application for use of land for 
residential purposes including the siting of one static caravan and one touring 
caravan on land at Sandgate Stables, Sandgate Terrace, Kippax. 
 
Cllr Stephenson informed the Panel that a family friend had spoken in 
objection to the application when it was previously heard at Plans Panel on 
27th July 2023. As he had at all previous meetings where the application was 
considered, Cllr Stephenson again declared the interest but confirmed that he 
was approaching the application and decision-making on the matter with an 
open mind. 

77 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologises for absence were received on behalf of Councillors McKenna and 
Millar. Councillor Gruen attended the meeting as Councillor McKenna’s 
substitute. 

78 Minutes - 1st February 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2024, be 
approved as a correct record. 

79 22/04416/FU - Retrospective planning application for use of land for 
residential purposes including the siting of one static caravan and one 
touring caravan on land at Sandgate Stables, Sandgate Terrace, Kippax  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out suggested reasons for refusal 
for Members consideration on the retrospective planning application for use of 
land for residential purposes including the siting of one static caravan and one 
touring caravan on land at Sandgate Stables, Sandgate Terrace, Kippax. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th March, 2024 

 

 
The Area Planning Group Manager presented the report providing Members 
with the following information: 

 This application had been presented on two previous occasions to 
Plans Panel on 27th July 2023 and 1st February 2024, where officers 
had recommended approval of the proposal, subject to conditions. 
However, at the meeting on 1st February 2024, Members had resolved 
not to accept the officer recommendation and expressed concern in 
relation to the loss of land and the impact upon the protected Local 
Green Space and the loss of a valuable local resource.  

 The reasons for refusal set out in the submitted report had been 
worded to reflect and summarise the concerns of the Members raised 
at the previous Plans Panel meetings, and which provided the basis for 
Members’ decision to move for refusal of the application. 

 The reasons for refusal outlined in the submitted report were subject to 
one minor amendment of Reason No. 2 – with removal of the wording 
“the designation of which is recognised as giving protection consistent 
with the protection afforded to Green Belt”. 

 The Panel were advised that officers had reviewed recent appeal 
decisions to inform Members of how the Planning Inspectorate had 
determined appeals relating to broadly similar applications over the last 
two years. The summaries provided related mostly to Green Belt sites, 
with one summary relating to Local Green Space.  

 Members were to note that – in terms of general trends – Inspectors 
had placed significant weight on unmet need, lack of a 5-year supply, 
personal circumstances, and the best interests of the children where 
relevant. It was acknowledged that these matters are relevant and 
carry significant weight in the decision-making process and this was in 
accordance with relevant planning policy. However, it was recognised 
that each case was different and had been decided on its own 
individual circumstances and merits. Nonetheless, the summaries 
could provide some comfort to Members that their decision-making had 
taken into account similar considerations and undertaken a similar 
balancing and weighting of the material planning considerations, as 
decision-making from the Planning Inspectorate in this regard.  

 Additional background information had been provided at Paragraph 11 
of the submitted report from the Leeds Gate and the applicant’s agent 
following the Plans Panel meeting on 1st February 2024. This related to 
the applicant’s occupation of a pitch at Cottingley Springs and why they 
had chosen to leave the pitch. It was the view that this information 
contradicted previous information. In any event, Members were 
reminded that this was contextual information and that other factors 
carried more weight. 

 
 
The Panel asked if the reasons set out in the submitted reports were the only 
parts that the applicant could appeal to the Planning Inspectorate. It was 
acknowledged that the Panel had also had lengthy discussions about other 
matters such as the pitch on Cottingley Springs site, which the applicant had 
chosen to leave. The Panel were provided with the following information: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th March, 2024 

 

 The reasons for the refusal would form the basis for the appeal and be 
the focus. However, the Inspector would have to have regard to all 
matters to ensure that all material decisions were considered in his / 
her subsequent decision-making (if the situation arises). The reasons 
set out in the submitted report go to the heart of the planning aspects 
of this application. 

 On the first reason for refusal under Local Green Space and the 
Neighbourhood Plan designation, it is noted that there is a lack of 
supply for deliverable sites. It was noted that this is a significant 
material planning consideration, but it was the view of the Panel that 
the Local Green Space designation outweighed this factor, and this 
had been addressed. It was recognised that this could form part of the 
applicant’s case if they decided to appeal. 

 
RESOLVED – To note and agree the reasons for refusal as set out in the 
submitted report, subject to the amendments to reason 2, as such confirming 
the Members previous decision to move against the Officer’s recommendation 
and refuse the application with these reasons being those to substantiate the 
refusal. 
 

80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting of North and East Plans Panel will be 
on Thursday 28th March 2024, at 1.30pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 13:44 
 
 


